## CITY OF VINELAND

## **ORDINANCE NO. 2024-**26

ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2021-43, CHAPTER 647, ARTICLE VIII ENTITLED CANNABIS SALES, TRANSFER AND USER TAXES.

**WHEREAS**, on July 13, 2021, City Council adopted Ordinance 2021-43 imposing a transfer tax on cannabis sales in the City of Vineland for Class I, Cultivation business, Class II Manufacturer business, Class III Wholesalers business and Class V Retail business; and

WHEREAS, in order to adequately calculate and confirm the transfer and/or user taxes due in accordance herewith, the cannabis establishment licensed in the City of Vineland shall simultaneously file with the City copies of all documents filed and submitted to the State of New Jersey representing cannabis sales or transfers upon which the State relies in the collection of State sales and use taxes including quarterly sales and use tax returns, as well as any other documents or data the City reasonably requires for the calculation of transfer and/or user taxes due in accordance with this Ordinance.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the City Council of the City of Vineland that Ordinance 2021-43, Chapter 647, Article VIII, Section 647-46 Statement of tax shall be amended with the addition of the following language:

Every Cannabis establishment licensed in the City of Vineland shall simultaneously file with the City copies of all documents filed and submitted to the State of New Jersey representing cannabis sales or transfers upon which the State relies for the collection of State sales and use taxes including quarterly sales and use tax returns, as well as any other documents or data the City reasonably requires for the calculation of transfer and/or user taxes due in accordance with this Ordinance.

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** that any portion of Ordinance 2021-43, as amended, not amended hereby shall remain in full force and effect.

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** that any Ordinance or portion thereof that is inconsistent herewith, shall be amended to the extent of such inconsistency.

**BE IT FURTHER ORDIANED** that should any portion of this Ordinance be deemed unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction the balance hereof shall remain in full force and effect.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and publication according to law.

Passed first reading:

Passed final reading:		
	President of Council	
Approved by the Mayor:		
	Mayor	
ATTEST:		
City Clerk		